

No. 12-847

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK,
AND R² INVESTMENTS, LDC,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS INC. ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Mark R. Somerstein
Adam J. Goldstein
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 596-9000
*Counsel for Respondent
Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors*

Jay P. Lefkowitz, P.C.
Jeffrey S. Powell
Daniel T. Donovan
John C. O'Quinn
Counsel of Record
K. Winn Allen
Joseph R. Oliveri
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
john.oquinn@kirkland.com
(202) 879-5000
*Counsel for the Reorganized
Debtor Respondents, Charter
Communications, Inc. et al.*

March 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. The Lower Courts Are Properly Applying The Well-Established Doctrine Of Equitable Mootness.	13
II. This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle By Which To Consider The Contours Of The Equitable Mootness Doctrine.....	18
A. Under Any Standard, The Second Circuit’s Equitable Mootness Decision Was Correct.....	19
B. Petitioners Waived Their Right To Seek Further Relief.....	25
C. Petitioners’ Underlying Claims Are Unlikely to Succeed.	26
III. The Purported Circuit Splits Identified By Petitioners Are Grossly Overstated And Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	27
A. Petitioners Exaggerate The Circuit Split On The Proper Presumption To Apply In Equitable Mootness Cases.....	28

B.	Petitioners Exaggerate The Circuit Split On The Appropriate Standard Of Review.	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Kenton Cnty. Bondholders v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 309 F. App'x 455 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Ad Hoc Comm. of Kenton Cnty. Bondholders v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 539 (2009)	14
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	28
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 1057 (1997).....	14
<i>Behrmann v. Nat'l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Hamilton Taft & Co. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 905 (1993).....	14
<i>Hayes v. Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 935 (2007).....	14
<i>In re Am. HomePatient, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14, 29
<i>In re Baker & Drake, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 1348 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>In re Burger Boys, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993).....	26

<i>In re Club Assocs.</i> , 956 F.2d 1065 (11th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>In re Eagle Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , Nos. 96-4309, 97-4260, 1998 WL 939869 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 1998)	29
<i>In re Focus Media, Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>In re Gordon Sel-Way, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998)	13
<i>In re Lett</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011)	14, 31
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>In re Paige</i> , 584 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 2009)	14, 16, 17, 26, 30, 31
<i>In re President Casinos, Inc.</i> , 409 F. App'x 31 (8th Cir. 2010)	14, 32
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 963 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1992)	26, 29
<i>In re Roberts Farms, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1981)	26

<i>In re Scopac,</i> 624 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>In re SemCrude L.P.,</i> 456 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>In re Stephens,</i> 704 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.,</i> 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 30, 32
<i>In re United Producers, Inc.,</i> 526 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.,</i> 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>In re Winn-Dixie Store, Inc.,</i> 286 F. App'x 619 (11th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>In re Wright,</i> 329 F. App'x 137 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.,</i> 329 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13, 16
<i>Ivaldy v. Loral Space & Commc'ns Ltd.,</i> 555 U.S. 1126 (2009).....	14
<i>Manges v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank,</i> 513 U.S. 1152 (1995).....	14
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Berryman Prods., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 1158 (2000).....	14
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v.</i> <i>Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.,</i> 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	14
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,</i> 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	28

<i>Parker v. Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1023 (2012)	14
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs. L.A., LLC v.</i> <i>Brotman Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1095 (2012)	14
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	28
<i>Shelton v. Rosbottom</i> , 528 U.S. 869 (1999).....	14
<i>U.S. Rest. Props., Inc. v. Convenience USA, Inc.</i> , 541 U.S. 1044 (2004).....	14
<i>UNARCO Bloomington Factory Workers v.</i> <i>UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 999 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	28
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	28
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1129	9, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	19
